

NOTICE

Suspension

On January 25, 2021, a Hearing Committee of the Law Society of Alberta found **Kevan B**. **Peterson**, a member who lives and practiced in Edmonton, Alberta, to be guilty of twenty-one citations that may be summarized as follows:

- (1) Misconduct in relation to clients, including failing to keep clients informed, failing to respond, failing to follow instructions, failing to attend Court, failing to be honest, creating a false document, and failing to advance clients' legal matters;
- (2) Misconduct in relation to practicing law while suspended; and
- (3) Misconduct in failing to respond to the Law Society.

The Hearing Committee ordered that Mr. Peterson be suspended for thirteen months, starting immediately, and pay costs of \$12,547.50, pursuant to section 72 of the *Legal Profession Act*.

The Custodian appointed to Mr. Peterson's practice was discharged by Court Order on March 3, 2020. Any inquiries may be directed to the Custodianship Department of the Law Society of Alberta.

The full written decision of the Hearing Committee will be posted to the Law Society of Alberta website when it is issued.

Elizabeth J. Osler, QC Chief Executive Officer & Executive Director Law Society of Alberta

NOTICE TO: Public, All Active Lawyers and Students-at-Law, All Inactive Lawyers, All Executive Directors of other Law Societies in Canada, All Justices of the Court of Appeal and Court of Queen's Bench, All Judges of the Provincial Court of Alberta, All Masters in Chambers,

All Clerks of the Court.